macrobutton PleadingLines «Remove pleading lines»
BEFORE THE 
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

	WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,


Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC., 


Respondent.

	Docket No. UG-040640  

Docket No. UE-040641 
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.'S MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION

	In the Matter of the Petition of

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,

For an Order Regarding the Accounting Treatment For Certain Costs of the Company's Power Cost Only Rate Filing

	Docket No. UE-031471



	In the Matter of the Petition of

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,

For an Accounting Order Authorizing Deferral and Recovery of Investment and Costs Related to the White River Hydroelectric Project

	Docket No. UE-032043




1

Pursuant to WAC 480-07-835, Puget Sound Energy, Inc. ("PSE" or "the Company") hereby requests that the Commission clarify two matters set forth in Order No. 6 in this proceeding related to the calculation of power costs and the calculation of a normalized level of future general rate case expenses.  The Company is not seeking through this motion to change the outcome with respect to these issues, but rather to ensure that the Commission's revenue requirement figures accurately reflect the Commission's substantive determinations in Order No. 6.  
Power Cost Calculation 
2

The Company believes there is an error in the Commission's calculation of PSE's pro forma test year power costs with respect to the disallowance associated with Tenaska.  That calculation requires, among other things, inputting the Company's authorized rate of return in order to calculate the return on and partial disallowance of the Tenaska regulatory asset.  Consistent with the Company's power cost data submitted in its rebuttal filing, Exhibit No. 93 (Ryan), the Commission's calculation incorporated the rate of return the Company requested in this case.  However, given that Order No. 6 authorized a different rate of return for the Company, the authorized rate of return should be input into the power cost baseline calculations. 
3

Attachment A to this motion shows the adjustments required to the Company’s rebuttal rate year power costs, Exhibit No. 93, to implement the determinations made in Order No. 06.  The first adjustment is to correct the combustion turbine oil cost to the allowed amount of $3.87 million from the $12.75 million included in the Company’s rebuttal power costs.  This calculation is shown on lines 36 through 39 of Attachment A, and the impact of this change to Exhibit 93 is shown on lines 2 and 15 of Attachment A.  This calculation is not at issue in this motion. 

4

The second required adjustment is to correct the rate of return used to calculate the disallowed return associated with the Tenaska regulatory asset.  The Company used a 7.78% net of tax rate of return in its rebuttal filing, while the net of tax rate of return authorized by the Commission in Order No. 6 is 7.01%.  The impact of this change is shown on lines 41 through 52 of Attachment A.  The change in the rate year Tenaska disallowance is shown on line 48 and the impact for PSE's rate year power costs is shown on line 16 of Attachment A. 
5

The impact of these two adjustments is to lower test year power costs by $7,719,364 as shown on line 24 of Attachment A.  Subtracting this test year amount from the Company's pro forma increase in power costs in its rebuttal filing of $90,355,364
 results in a corrected increase in power costs pursuant to Order No. 6 of $82,636,000, which results in a decrease of net operating income ("NOI") of $53,713,400.
  This is the reduction in NOI the Company believes should be used to calculate its electric revenue requirement, instead of the $53,032,522 decrease in NOI set forth in Order No. 6.
  The difference between these two amounts is $680,878, which is 50% of the change in the test year return on Tenaska due to the change in the net of tax rate of return.
 
6

The Company therefore requests that the Commission correct Order No. 6 by increasing its determination of the electric revenue requirement deficiency by $1,096,821.
 
7

It is the Company's understanding that Commission Staff and ICNU agree that the requested power cost correction should be made.  
General Rate Case Costs
8

The Company also believes that a correction should be made to the normalized level of rate case costs approved in Order No. 6 "to correct the application of principle to data."
 
9

Order No. 6 determined that the Company would be permitted to recover the unamortized rate case costs it incurred for the 2001-02 general rate case as well as the costs for the current proceeding that PSE deferred through August 2004, although no return on those amounts would be permitted.
  "PSE will amortize the authorized balance over three years."
 
10

Order No. 6 then states:  "Going forward, PSE will recover the costs it incurs in prosecuting rate cases as a normalized expense."
  Order No. 6 also discusses and rejects the arguments of various parties to disallow all or some portion of the Company's rate case costs incurred in this proceeding.
  Yet, the Commission's discussion and ultimate calculation of a normalized level of rate case expense going forward does not include the costs that were incurred for this case through August 2004 in determining the normalized amount.
  This results in an effective disallowance or reduction in the level of rate case costs of nearly 50% (2004 total rate case costs of $3,054,844 less costs incurred through August 2004 of $1,540,590).
  Such reduction is contrary to the Commission's statements elsewhere in Order No. 6.
  Thus, the Company believes that the Commission's rate case adjustment may be the result of an error in calculation rather than the result intended by the Commission. 
11

Attachment B to this motion shows how the Company believes the Commission calculated the NOI impact of the rate case costs approved in Order No. 6 for both electric and gas, as well as the corrections the Company believes need to be made to these calculations in order to reflect the principles stated in Order No. 6 regarding rate case costs.  Specifically, line 4 of Attachment B includes in the calculation of a normalized level of general rate case costs the costs incurred for this proceeding through August 2004.  
12

The total corrected level of general rate case costs would be $3,054,844.
  This is the level of costs incurred for this proceeding noted in Order No. 6 that the Commission declined to disallow.
  The proposed corrected normalized level of overall rate case costs adds to this amount $650,000 for PCORC expenses and divides that total by three, consistent with the Commission's assumption that PSE would file a PCORC every three years that costs $650,000 to prosecute.
 
13

Restoring the costs incurred through August 2004 to the baseline from which a normalized level of general rate case costs is calculated would not constitute double recovery of this amount because the calculations involve two entirely separate sets of costs.  The Commission's authorization of recovery of prior rate case costs through August 2004 results in recovery of costs that have already been incurred and were deferred for future recovery.  By contrast, the normalized level of rate case costs represents costs that the Company is expected to incur on an ongoing basis going forward that should be built into and collected in rates on an ongoing basis.  Even if the Commission grants the Company's motion for clarification on this issue, Order No. 6 will result in a write-off of the actual costs the Company incurred for this proceeding after August 2004.  
14

For these reasons, the Company believes that the Commission may wish to correct Order No. 6 with respect to the rate case cost calculation.  However, as stated above, in the event the Commission intended the rate case cost results set forth in Order No. 6, the Company is not seeking reconsideration of the Commission's decision. 
15

The Company's proposed correction would result in an increase in the Commission's determination of the electric revenue requirement deficiency of $376,277 and an increase in the Commission's determination of the gas revenue requirement deficiency of $168,082.
  
Conclusion
16

For the reasons set forth above, PSE respectfully requests that the Commission enter an order correcting its calculation of the Company's revenue requirement deficiency for electric in the amount of $1,473,098 and for gas in the amount of $168,082. 
	
DATED:  February 24, 2005

	Respectfully Submitted,

PERKINS COIE LLP
__________________________________

Kirstin S. Dodge, WSBA No. 22039
Jason T. Kuzma, WSBA No. 31830
Attorneys for Puget Sound Energy, Inc.




� Exhibit No. 241C (Story), page 2.03, line 16.


� See Attachment A, lines 26 through 32.  


� See Order No. 6, p. 102, line 2.03.  


� See Attachment A, lines 34 and 48.


� See Attachment A, line 52. 


� WAC 480-07-835(1).


� Order No. 6, ¶¶ 170-171.  


� Id. at ¶ 170. 


� Id. at ¶ 173.  


� Id. at ¶¶ 173-176.  


� Compare Order No. 6 at ¶ 172 with Staff's Initial Brief, App. B Part 1 (Electric) p. 25 and App. B Part 2 (Gas) p. 14 with Attachment B to this motion.  


� See Order No. 6 at ¶ 172; Staff's Initial Brief, App. B Part 1 (Electric) p. 25 line 9 and App. B Part 2 (Gas) p. 14 line 5; Attachment B to this motion, line 4, Total Proposed Correction column.  


� See Order No. 6 at ¶ 176.


� Attachment B, Total Proposed Correction column, line 3 plus line 4.


� Order No. 6 at ¶¶ 172, 176.  


� Order No. 6 at ¶ 184.


� See Attachment B, line 32. 





Error! Reference source not found. - 1
[07771-0089-000000/BA050530.047]

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.'S
MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION

3



[07771-0089-000000/BA050530.047] 


